

GAHC020008512024



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL
PRADESH)
KOHIMA BENCH**

Case No. : WP(C)/318/2024

SMTI. MEYARENLA IMCHEN
ASSISTANT TEACHER,
2ND NAP HIGHER SECONDARY SCHOOL, ALICHEN,
MOKOKCHUNG-798601, NAGALAND

VERSUS

THE STATE OF NAGALAND AND 3 ORS
THROUGH THE CHIEF SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF NAGALAND,
KOHIMA
2:THE HOME COMMISSIONER
NAGALAND
KOHIMA

3:THE DIRECTOR GENERAL OF POLICE
POLICE HEADQUARTERS
NAGALAND
KOHIMA

4:THE COMMANDANT

2ND NAP BATTALION
ALICHEN
MOKOKCHUNG

Advocate for the Petitioner : SENTIYANGER, V ANNE THERIE,KONLI
BUCHEM

Advocate for the Respondent : GOVT ADV NL,

**BEFORE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE KAKHETO SEMA**

ORDER

Date :20-12-2024

Heard Ms. V. Anne Therie, learned counsel for the petitioner.

By filing this petition, the petitioner has challenged Rule 4 of the Service Rules for Teachers of 2nd NAP Bn Higher Secondary School reducing the retirement age from 35 to 25 years.

Registry to examine as to whether this petition will be listed before the learned Single Bench or the Hon'ble Division Bench.

Registry to place the report accordingly.

List it immediately after the winter vacation.

Sd/-
JUDGE

Comparing Assistant