

GAHC020008512024



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT  
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL  
PRADESH)  
KOHIMA BENCH**

**Case No. : WP(C)/318/2024**

SMTI. MEYARENLA IMCHEN  
ASSISTANT TEACHER,  
2ND NAP HIGHER SECONDARY SCHOOL, ALICHEN,  
MOKOKCHUNG-798601, NAGALAND

VERSUS

THE STATE OF NAGALAND AND 3 ORS  
THROUGH THE CHIEF SECRETARY TO THE  
GOVERNMENT OF NAGALAND, KOHIMA

2:THE HOME COMMISSIONER  
NAGALAND  
KOHIMA

3:THE DIRECTOR GENERAL OF POLICE  
POLICE HEADQUARTERS  
NAGALAND  
KOHIMA

4:THE COMMANDANT  
2ND NAP BATTALION  
ALICHEN  
MOKOKCHUN

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : SENTIYANGER, KONLI BUCHEM,V ANNE  
THERIE

**Advocate for the Respondent** : GOVT ADV NL,

**BEFORE  
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE SUSMITA PHUKAN KHAUND**

**ORDER**

**Date : 30-07-2025**

Learned counsel Ms. S. Chang on behalf of learned Addl. Advocate General, Mr. Imti Imsong has prayed for adjournment.

Learned counsel Mr. Yukhakhokla, on behalf of learned counsel Mr. Sentianger is present.

List the matter after 3 (three) weeks.

Interim order shall remain in force till the next date of listing.

Sd/-

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**