

GAHC020008512024



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT  
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL  
PRADESH)  
KOHIMA BENCH**

**Case No. : WP(C)/318/2024**

SMTI. MEYARENLA IMCHEN  
ASSISTANT TEACHER,  
2ND NAP HIGHER SECONDARY SCHOOL, ALICHEN,  
MOKOKCHUNG-798601, NAGALAND

VERSUS

THE STATE OF NAGALAND AND 3 ORS  
THROUGH THE CHIEF SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF NAGALAND,  
KOHIMA 2:THE HOME COMMISSIONER  
NAGALAND  
KOHIMA

3:THE DIRECTOR GENERAL OF POLICE  
POLICE HEADQUARTERS  
NAGALAND  
KOHIMA

4:THE COMMANDANT

2ND NAP BATTALION  
ALICHEN  
MOKOKCHUN

For the Petitioner(s) : Mr. Sentiyanger, Advocate

For the Respondent(s) : Mr. Imti Imsong, Government Advocate

**BEFORE  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEVASHIS BARUAH**

**ORDER**

**Date : 26.08.2025**

It is seen that in spite of host of opportunities being provided to the Respondents to file their affidavit-in-opposition, no affidavit-in-opposition has been filed till date.

2. Mr. Sentianger, the learned counsel appearing on behalf of the Petitioner submitted that the Petitioner has been unjustly retired vide the impugned order though the Petitioner actually ought to have retired after 6 (six) years. He therefore submitted that there is an urgency in the matter.

3. Taking into account the above, list this matter again on 18.09.2025

4. A last opportunity is given to the Respondents to bring on record their stand by filing affidavit by 12.09.2025.

5. Liberty is given to the Petitioner to file reply, if so advised, on or before the next date.

Sd/-

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**